

No. 20-276

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CHRISTOPHER M. GIBSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR.  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

MARK A. PERRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN A. RICHMAN  
MICHAEL J. SHOWALTER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
MPerry@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW DISREGARDS FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION. ....	5
II. INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS SHOULD NOT BE SUBORDINATED TO ADMINISTRATIVE CONVENIENCE. ....	11
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	4, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	6
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	10, 11
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	18
<i>City of Rochester v. Bond</i> , 603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 969 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	5
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	18

<i>Eng'rs Pub. Serv. Co. v. SEC</i> , 138 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1943) .....	10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	8, 11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) .....	3
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	2
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982) .....	5, 7
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	5
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	8

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	17
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	10
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938).....	8
<i>Panitz v. District of Columbia</i> , 112 F.2d 39 (D.C. Cir. 1940).....	10
<i>Phillips v. Comm’r</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931).....	9
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	9
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>SEC v. Allaire</i> , No. 1:03-cv-4087 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2019).....	19
<i>SEC v. Healthsouth Corp.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (N.D. Ala. 2003).....	16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	2
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	7
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	3, 6, 7

<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	7
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	19
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	17
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) .....	10
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990) .....	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	19
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	18
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	18
U.S. Const. art. III .....	13, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(2) .....	4, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6) .....	18

15 U.S.C. § 78u(b).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78y .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....	1, 2, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(4).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11
National Labor Relations Act, ch. 372, § 10, 49 Stat. 449 (1935) .....	8
Revenue Act of 1928, ch. 852, § 604, 45 Stat. 791 (1928).....	9

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(a)(2)(A)(i).....	15
-------------------------------------	----

### **Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 201.233(a).....	15
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(a)(2)(ii).....	14
17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e) .....	19

### **Administrative Proceedings**

<i>In re Edward M. Daspin</i> , Admin. Proc. Rulings Release No. 3041 (Aug. 14, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/yd4p4jof">tinyurl.com/yd4p4jof</a> .....	14
<i>In re Harding Advisory LLC</i> , 2014 WL 10937716 (Jan. 24, 2014).....	14



<i>In re Harding Advisory LLC,</i> 2014 WL 4160053 (Aug. 21, 2014).....	14
<i>In re J.S. Oliver Capital Mgmt. LP,</i> 2014 WL 10937777 (Jan. 3, 2014) .....	14
<i>In re J.S. Oliver Capital Mgmt., LP,</i> 2014 WL 2965407 (July 2, 2014) .....	14
<i>In re John Thomas Capital Mgmt. Grp.</i> <i>LLC,</i> 2013 WL 1180836 (Mar. 22, 2013) .....	1
<i>In re John Thomas Capital Mgmt. Grp.</i> <i>LLC,</i> 2015 WL 728006 (Feb. 20, 2015) .....	16
<i>In re John Thomas Capital Mgmt. Grp.</i> <i>LLC,</i> 2020 WL 5291417 (Sept. 4, 2020).....	2, 17
<i>In re Marshall E. Melton,</i> 2000 WL 898566 (July 7, 2000) .....	15
<i>In re ZPR Inv. Mgmt., Inc.,</i> 2014 WL 459797 (Feb. 5, 2014) .....	14

### **Other Authorities**

Brian Mahoney, <i>SEC Could Bring More</i> <i>Insider Trading Cases In-House,</i> Law360 (June 11, 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/y2msouwu">tinyurl.com/y2msouwu</a> .....	12, 18
---	--------

Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness, Examining U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Enforcement (July 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/o4ovhsy">tinyurl.com/o4ovhsy</a> .....	15
Chris Cox, The Growing Use of SEC Administrative Proceedings (May 13, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/yyusqwh2">tinyurl.com/yyusqwh2</a> .....	15
Comments of Andrew N. Vollmer on Office of Mgmt. & Budget Request for Information, OMB-2019-0006 (Mar. 9, 2020), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/y5qcknzx">tinyurl.com/y5qcknzx</a> .....	12, 16, 17
Ed Beeson, <i>SEC Admin Court Appeals Languish Under White</i> , Law360 (July 24, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ybx539yb">tinyurl.com/ybx539yb</a> .....	14, 16
FINRA Rule 1014(a)(3)(C) .....	16
Jean Eaglesham, <i>Fairness of SEC Judges Is in Spotlight</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 22, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/yatob4qx">tinyurl.com/yatob4qx</a> .....	13
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Is Steering More Trials To Judges It Appoints</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 21, 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/yb6dgtzb">tinyurl.com/yb6dgtzb</a> .....	13, 17
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins with In- House Judges</i> , Wall St. J. (May 6, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/y44yqfwm">tinyurl.com/y44yqfwm</a> .....	13

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Paradigms Lost: The Blurring of the Criminal and Civil Law Models—And What Can Be Done About It*, 101 Yale L.J. 1875 (1992).....1

Luis A. Aguilar, SEC Comm’r, A Stronger Enforcement Program to Enhance Investor Protection (Oct. 25, 2013), [tinyurl.com/y2ms5843](http://tinyurl.com/y2ms5843) .....18

Mary Jo White, SEC Chair, *A New Model for SEC Enforcement* (Nov. 18, 2016), [tinyurl.com/ul7njec](http://tinyurl.com/ul7njec) .....1

Office of Inspector General, Report of Investigation, Case No. 15-ALJ-0482-1 (2016), [tinyurl.com/y9xjr7fr](http://tinyurl.com/y9xjr7fr).....1, 13

SEC Press Release 16-270 (Dec. 20, 2016), 2016 WL 7367640 .....18

Yin Wilczek, *SEC to Pursue More Insider Trading Cases in Administrative Forum, Director Says*, Bloomberg BNA (June 13, 2014), [perma.cc/7TTW-V2Z4](http://perma.cc/7TTW-V2Z4) .....13
